| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office | |
|--|---|--|
| RECORDATION F | ORM COVER SHEET | |
| PATENTS ONLY | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea | sse record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| BUSER, John and DIESFELD, Patrick | Name: LAPROSTOP, LLC | |
| | Internal Address: | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 837 Cornish Drive | |
| Execution Date(s) January 8 & 16, 2009 | | |
| Assignment Merger | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: San Diego | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: California | |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: U.S. Zip;92107 | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: U.S. Zip:92107 | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): | document is being filed together with a new application. | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/249,439 | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Additional numbers at | tached? Yes No | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved: | |
| Name:Frank G. Morkunas | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 | |
| Internal Address: | Authorized to be charged by credit card | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 7750 Dagget St., Ste. 203 | Enclosed | |
| | None required (government interest not affecting title) | |
| Cîty: San Diego | 8. Payment Information | |
| State: California Zip:92111 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 3517 Expiration Date 05/2013 | |
| Phone Number: 858-565-0799 | | |
| Fax Number: 858-268-9968 | b. Deposit Account Number | |
| Email Address: | Authorized User Name | |
| 9. Signature: | JAN 2 0 2009 | |
| Signature Date | | |
| Frank G. Morkunas | Total number of pages including cover | |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and documents: | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022138 FRAME: 0074

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: BUSEJ-P05C

p.2

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, John P. BUSER of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, and Patrick DIESFELD of Ventura, County of Ventura, State of California, inventors of a certain invention or improvement in, and entitled,

SAFETY-STOP DEVICE [BUSEJ-P05], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 11/146,655 filed on June 6, 2005;

SAFETY-STOP DEVICE [BUSEJ-P05A], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 11/383,896 filed on May 17, 2006;

SAFETY-STOP DEVICE [BUSEJ-P05B], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 12/022,704 filed on January 30, 2008;

each of which have been previously assigned to LAPROSTOP, LLC; have further improved on said inventions in a new application for:

SAFETY-STOP TROCHAR DEVICE AND SYSTEM[BUSEJ-P05C], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 12/249,439 filed on October, 10, 2008;

preparatory to obtaining Letter of Patent of the United States and other nations therefor, being the owners of all right, title, and interest to and in said new application, and in and to the invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey our entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto

LAPROSTOP, LLC

a Limited Liability Company organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and having an office and place of business at 837 Cornish Drive in the City of San Diego and State of California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") our entire right, title and interest in and to said new application and in and to said invention in and for all countries, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, including the right to claim for the foreign patents the benefit of the International Convention.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all lawful papers or instruments that may be necessary or desirable to secure to said ASSIGNEE the full enjoyment of

ASN-1

PATENT REEL: 022138 FRAME: 0075 the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed; execute all original, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding and communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNORS further warrant and represent that ASSIGNORS have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and affixed our seal this day of | |
|--|--|
| | |
| | John P. BUSER |
| Stitrick Penfell | |
| | Patrick DIESFELD |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss. | |
| COUNTY OF) | |
| On this the day of | , 20, before me, |
| Patrick DIESFELD, personally known to me, or | _, personally appeared, <u>John P. BUSER and</u> |
| evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are | - · |
| acknowledged that he/she/they executed the same | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumen | - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| which the person(s) acted, executed the instrumer | ıt. |
| I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJUR | Y under the laws of the State of California that |
| the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC |
| | |

ASN-2

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of California County of | Auth Post Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Duesfield Frame(s) of Signer(s) |
|--|---|
| RUTH POOL Commission # 1707388 Notary Public - California Ventura County MyComm. Biptim Dic 22, 2010 | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| Place Notary Seal Above | WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public PTIONAL |
| | w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document d reattachment of this form to another document. |
| Description of Attached Document | |
| Title or Type of Document: Assignm | ent |
| Document Date: ///6/09 | Number of Pages: |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | · |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | |
| Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited | ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact |
| | |

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Cali To I-Free 1-800-876-6827

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No.: BUSEJ-P05C

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, John P. BUSER of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, and Patrick DIESFELD of Ventura, County of Ventura, State of California, inventors of a certain invention or improvement in, and entitled,

SAFETY-STOP DEVICE [BUSEJ-P05], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 11/146,655 filed on June 6, 2005;

SAFETY-STOP DEVICE [BUSEJ-P05A], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 11/383,896 filed on May 17, 2006;

SAFETY-STOP DEVICE [BUSEJ-P05B], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 12/022,704 filed on January 30, 2008;

each of which have been previously assigned to LAPROSTOP, LLC; have further improved on said inventions in a new application for:

SAFETY-STOP TROCHAR DEVICE AND SYSTEM[BUSEJ-P05C], as fully set forth and described in the United States application bearing Application Number 12/249,439 filed on October, 10, 2008;

preparatory to obtaining Letter of Patent of the United States and other nations therefor, being the owners of all right, title, and interest to and in said new application, and in and to the invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey our entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto

LAPROSTOP, LLC

a Limited Liability Company organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and having an office and place of business at 837 Cornish Drive in the City of San Diego and State of California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") our entire right, title and interest in and to said new application and in and to said invention in and for all countries, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, including the right to claim for the foreign patents the benefit of the International Convention.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will, at any time upon request, without further compensation, execute and deliver any and all lawful papers or instruments that may be necessary or desirable to secure to said ASSIGNEE the full enjoyment of

ASN-1

PATENT REEL: 022138 FRAME: 0078 the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed; execute all original, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding and communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNORS further warrant and represent that ASSIGNORS have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

| INWITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set of | int hand and attixed out scal ons |
|---|--|
| day of | |
| Jol Kul Bu | |
| | John P. BUSER |
| | Patrick DIESFELD |
| state of california)) ss. county of <u>San Diego</u>) | |
| On this the St day of JANUARY KYONEN MANDEL MOTARY PUBLIC, person Patrick DIESFELD, personally known to me, or proved | , 20 <i>_og_</i> , before me, nally appeared, <u>John P. BUSER and</u> to me on the basis of satisfactory |
| evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscri | |

I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

acknowledged that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RYONEN MANDEL
Commission # 1786502
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
MyComm.ExpresDec 23, 2011

which the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

ASN-2

RECORDED: 01/20/2009